HOUSE COMMITTEE ON VETERAN AFFAIRS

TAPE LOG
April 12, 2007 Hearing Room 357
1:00 PM Tape 25
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Jeff Barker, Chair
Rep. Mike Schaufler, Vice-Chair
Rep. Wayne Scott Vice-Chair
Rep. Brian Boquist
Rep. Jean Cowan
STAFF PRESENT: Jim Keller, Committee Administrator
Hannah Crook, Committee Assistant
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HJR 52 — Public Hearing
HJM 19-- Work Session
HB 3158 — Work Session
HJM 14 — Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
25A 002 Chair Barker opens the meeting at 1:0 p.m.
HJR 52 — PUBLIC HEARING
008 Gene Whisnant, State Representative House District
032 Chair Barker
035 General Mike Caldwell, Deputy Director, Oregon Military
Department
037 Chair Barker
038 Rep. Schaufler
041 Caldwell
047 Rep. Schaufler
050 Rep. Boquist
055 Rep. Scott (EXHIBIT A)
062 Chair Barker
064 Andrea Meyer, Legislative Director, ACLU of Oregon
151 Chair Barker
155 Greg Warnock, Executive Director, Oregon War Veterans
Association of Oregon
163 Chair Barker
166 Bill Kluting, Veteran, Oregon
25A 174 Rep. Schaufler
183 Chair Barker
HJM 19-WORK SESSION
186 Jim Keller, Committee Administrator
200 Chair Barker
203 Rep. Boquist

206 Chair Barker



207

212

215

219
220
221
224
225
226
228
232
233
235
237
240

HB 3158- WORK SESSION
251
263
265

267

268

272

HJM 14- PUBLIC HEARING

25A 281
285
286

342
345
353
354
358
362
366
HJM 14-WORK SESSION
370

MOTION: Rep. Schaufler moves to ADOPT HJIM 19-1
amendments dated 04/10/07.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Barker Hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Schaufler moves HJM 19 be sent to the floor
with a BE ADOPTED AS AMENDED recommendation.
Rep. Scott

Chair Barker

Rep. Scott

Chair Barker

Jim Keller, Committee Administrator

Rep. Scott

Jim Keller, Committee Administrator

Chair Barker

Rep. Boquist

Jim Keller

Chair Barker

VOTE: 5-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
Chair Barker declares the motion CARRIES.
BOQUIST will lead discussion on the floor.

Jim Keller, Committee Adminsitrator

Chair Barker

MOTION: Rep. Schaufler moves to ADOPT HB 3158-1
amendments dated 04/10/07.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Barker hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Schaufler moves HB 3158 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and
BEREFERRED to the committee on Revenue by prior
reference.

VOTE: 5-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
Chair Barker declares the motion CARRIES.

Jim Keller Committee Adminstrator
Chair Barker

General Mike Caldwell, Deputy Director, Oregon Military
Department

Chair Barker

Caldwell

Chair Barker

Rep. Boquist

Chair Barker

Rep. Boquist

Chair Barker

MOTION: Rep. Schaufler moves HJM 14 be sent to the floor



372

380
387

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
Chair Barker declares the motion CARRIES.

SCHAUFLER will lead discussion on the floor.

Rep. Schaufler

Chair Barker adjourns the meeting at 1:34 p.m.

A. HJR 52, Rep. Wayne Scott, prepared testimony of Kevin O’Reilly, 1 p



