# **HOUSE COMMITTEE ON VETERAN AFFAIRS**

### TAPE LOG

#### April 12, 2007 Hearing Room 357 1:00 PM Tape 25

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Jeff Barker, Chair Rep. Mike Schaufler, Vice-Chair Rep. Wayne Scott Vice-Chair Rep. Brian Boquist Rep. Jean Cowan
STAFF PRESENT:	Jim Keller, Committee Administrator Hannah Crook, Committee Assistant

#### **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

HJR 52 – Public Hearing HJM 19-- Work Session HB 3158 – Work Session HJM 14 – Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
25A	002	Chair Barker opens the meeting at 1:0 p.m.
<u>HJR 52 – PUB</u>	LIC HEARING	
	008	Gene Whisnant, State Representative House District
	032	Chair Barker
	035	General Mike Caldwell, Deputy Director, Oregon Military
		Department
	037	Chair Barker
	038	Rep. Schaufler
	041	Caldwell
	047	Rep. Schaufler
	050	Rep. Boquist
	055	Rep. Scott (EXHIBIT A)
	062	Chair Barker
	064	Andrea Meyer, Legislative Director, ACLU of Oregon
	151	Chair Barker
	155	Greg Warnock, Executive Director, Oregon War Veterans Association of Oregon
	163	Chair Barker
	166	Bill Kluting, Veteran, Oregon
25A	174	Rep. Schaufler
	183	Chair Barker
HJM 19-WOR	<u>K SESSION</u>	
	186	Jim Keller, Committee Administrator
	200	Chair Barker
	203	Rep. Boquist
	206	Chair Barker

	207	MOTION: Rep. Schaufler moves to ADOPT HJM 19-1 amendments dated 04/10/07.
	212	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Barker Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	215	MOTION: Rep. Schaufler moves HJM 19 be sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED AS AMENDED recommendation.
	219	Rep. Scott
	220	Chair Barker
	221	Rep. Scott
	224	Chair Barker
	225	Jim Keller, Committee Administrator
	226	Rep. Scott
	228	Jim Keller, Committee Administrator
	232	Chair Barker
	233	Rep. Boquist
	235	Jim Keller
	237	Chair Barker
	240	VOTE: 5-0-0
	-	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Barker declares the motion CARRIES.
		BOQUIST will lead discussion on the floor.
HB 3158- V	<b>VORK SESSION</b>	
	251	Jim Keller, Committee Adminsitrator
	263	Chair Barker
	265	MOTION: Rep. Schaufler moves to ADOPT HB 3158-1 amendments dated 04/10/07.
	267	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Barker hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	268	MOTION: Rep. Schaufler moves HB 3158 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and BEREFERRED to the committee on Revenue by prior
	272	reference. NOTE: 5.0.0
	272	VOTE:5-0-0AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Barker declares the motion CARRIES.
HJM 14- P	UBLIC HEARING	
25A	281	Jim Keller Committee Adminstrator
	285	Chair Barker
286 342 345 353		General Mike Caldwell, Deputy Director, Oregon Military
	317	Department Chair Barker
		Caldwell
		Chair Barker
	354	Rep. Boquist
	358	Chair Barker
	358 362	
		Rep. Boquist Chair Parker
TT IN 1 4 XX	366 XODV SESSION	Chair Barker
<u>11JWI 14-W</u>	ORK SESSION 370	MOTION. Don Schauflar moves UIM 14 he cant to the floor
	5/0	MOTION: Rep. Schaufler moves HJM 14 be sent to the floor

	with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
372	VOTE: 5-0-0
	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
	Chair Barker declares the motion CARRIES.
	SCHAUFLER will lead discussion on the floor.
380	Rep. Schaufler
387	Chair Barker adjourns the meeting at 1:34 p.m.

## EXHIBIT SUMMARY

A. HJR 52, Rep. Wayne Scott, prepared testimony of Kevin O'Reilly, 1 p